

No. 12-1281

=====

=====

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

----- ◊ -----

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION
OF THE NOEL CORP., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

----- ◊ -----

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit

----- ◊ -----

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PROFESSOR TUAN SAMAHON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING

----- ◊ -----

Tuan Samahon
Counsel of Record
Faculty Office 338
Villanova University School of Law
Villanova, PA 19085
(610) 519-7088
samahon@law.villanova.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The President Acted Incompatibly With Congress By Appointing During A Pro-Forma Session Intended To Prevent Appointment Without The Senate’s Advice and Consent, Thereby Situating This Dispute Within Jackson’s “Lowest Ebb” Category 3..... 6

II. Assuming, Arguendo, The Senate Has Been Silent And This Dispute Occurs Within *Youngstown’s* “Zone of Twilight,” Undisclosed OLC’s Opinions, Or Those Citing Them In Reliance, Are Undeserving of Any Judicial Deference As Interpretive Gloss 12

III. Particularly Now the Senate Has Abolished the Filibuster, the Court Should Interpret the Recess Exception to Avoid Undermining the Workable Check-and-Balance of Appointment With Senate Advice and Consent 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	13, 15
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	7, 13, 15
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 12 CIV. 3215, 2013 WL 174222 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013).....	18
<i>Samahon v. Department of Justice</i> , 2:13-cv-06462 (E.D. Pa. filed Nov. 6, 2013).....	2
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C.Cir.1997)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 5503 (2006).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

- Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....19
- Steven G. Bradbury & John P. Elwood,
*Recess is canceled: President Obama
 should call the Senate's bluff*,
 WASH. POST, Oct. 15, 2010, at A19 17
- Brief for the Petitioner, *NLRB v. Noel Canning*,
 No. 12-1281 (Sep. 13, 2013) 17
- STEPHEN BREYER, MAKING OUR DEMOCRACY WORK:
 A JUDGE'S VIEW (2011)..... 21
- Jay S. Bybee & Tuan N. Samahon, *William
 Rehnquist, the Separation of Powers, and the
 Riddle of the Sphinx*,
 58 STAN. L. REV. 1735 (2006) 6
- Martin B. Gold & Dimple Gupta, *The Constitutional
 Option to Change Senate Rules and Procedures:
 A Majoritarian Means to Overcome the Filibuster*,
 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 205 (2004)..... 19-20
- Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess
 of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro
 Forma Sessions, 36 Op. O.L.C. __ (Jan. 6, 2012),
[www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-
 opinion.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf)..... *passim*
